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ABOUT DTM
The Displacement Tracking Matrix (DTM) is a system that 
tracks and monitors displacement and population mobility. It is 
designed to regularly and systematically capture, process and 
disseminate information to provide a better understanding of 
the movements and evolving needs of displaced populations, 
whether on site or en route. For more information about the 
DTM, please visit www.displacement.iom.int/afghanistan.

In Afghanistan, DTM employs the Baseline Mobility Assessment 
tool, designed to track mobility, determine the population 
sizes and locations of forcibly displaced people, reasons for 
displacement, places of origin, displacement locations and 
times of displacement, including basic demographics, as well 
as vulnerabilities and priority needs. Data is collected at the 
settlement level, through key informant interviews, focus group 
discussions, and direct observations. 

This provincial report summarises the DTM findings in Takhar. 
The data has been collected throughout 16 districts and 451 
settlements in Takhar. This provincial report is supplementary 
to its nationwide counterpart, please see: Baseline Mobility 
Assessment Summary Results (November — December 2017). 

DTM enables IOM and its partners to deliver evidence-
based, better targeted, mobility-sensitive and sustainable 
humanitarian assistance, reintegration, community stabilization 
and development programming.

5 TARGET POPULATIONS
Through the Baseline Mobility Assessments, DTM tracks the 
locations, population sizes, and cross-sectoral needs of the five 
core target population categories:

1. Returnees from Abroad
2. Out-Migrants

Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs), subdivided into the 
following three categories:

3. Arrival IDPs
4. Returnee IDPs
5. Fled IDPs

Data on population sizes for the 5 target population categories 
is collected by time of displacement, using each of the following 
time frames: 2012-2015 • 2016 • 2017.

16 districts assessed

451 settlements assessed
in Baharak, Bangi, Chahab, Darqad, Dasht-e-Qala, 
Eshkamesh, Farkhar, Hazarsumuch, Kalafgan, 
Khwajabahawuddin, Khwajaghar, Namakab, Rostaq, 
Taloqan, Warsaj and Yangi Qala

3,095
key informants interviewed

72,900
returnees from abroad [2012–2017]

91,725
IDPs [2012–2017] currently in host communities

159,999
former IDPs [2012–2017] have returned to their homes

87,648
out-migrants fled abroad [2012–2017]

9,948
out-migrants fled to Europe (11% of out-migrants)

4,983
returnees and IDPs live in tents or in the open air 
(3% of total returnees and IDPs)

1 in 2 
persons in Baharak is an IDP

1 in 3 
persons in Khwajaghar is either an IDP or a 
Returnee

1 in 4 
persons in Bangi and Darqad is either an IDP or a 
Returnee

1 in 4 
persons in Eshkamesh and Bangi has fled their home 
as an out-migrant

HIGHLIGHTS

IDP settlements sprawled across Koterma village. Baharak, Takhar © IOM 2017

For more information, please contact:   DTMAfghanistan@iom.int   www.displacement.iom.int/afghanistan     

https://displacement.iom.int/afghanistan
https://displacement.iom.int/reports/afghanistan-%E2%80%94-baseline-mobility-assessment-summary-results-november-%E2%80%94-december-2017
https://displacement.iom.int/reports/afghanistan-%E2%80%94-baseline-mobility-assessment-summary-results-november-%E2%80%94-december-2017
mailto:DTMAfghanistan%40iom.int?subject=DTM%20Enquiry
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http://www.instagram.com/iomafghanistan/
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  RETURNEES  KEY INFORMANTS
Returnees are Afghan nationals who have returned to 
Afghanistan in the assessed location after having spent at least 
six months abroad. This group includes both documented 
returnees (Afghans who were registered refugees in host 
countries and then requested voluntary return with UNHCR and 
relevant national authorities) and undocumented returnees 
(Afghans who did not request voluntary return with UNHCR, but 
rather returned spontaneously from host countries, irrespective 
of whether or not they were registered refugees with UNHCR 
and relevant national authorities).

Between the three periods (2012-2015, 2016 &2017), the number 
of returnees from abroad to Takhar has been steadily decreasing. 
The Taloqan, Eshkamesh and Khwajaghar districts of Takhar 
together host 35,074 returnees; 48% of all returnees in Takhar.

72,900
returnees from 
abroad

21,549
returned from 
Pakistan (30%)

50,681
undocumented 
returnees from 
Pakistan + Iran

46,458
returned from Iran 
(64%)

17,326
documented 
returnees from 
Pakistan + Iran

4,893
returnees from 
non-neighbouring 
countries (6%)

DTM’s field enumerators, District Focal Points (DFPs), collect 
data at the settlement level, predominantly through focus group 
discussions with key informants. The average size of focus groups 
is five key informants per group. In the rare case that DTM’s 
District Focal Points cannot physically reach a community, due 
to insecurity, conflict, or risk of retaliation by anti-government 
elements, DFPs meet the focus groups at a safe place outside 
their communities or conduct the assessments by phone.

Significant highlights regarding the overall composition of Key 
Informant Focus Groups include the following:

3,095
key informants (KIs) 
interviewed

4
district focal points

378
female key informants 
(12%)

301
returnee and IDP key 
informants (10%)

2,717
male key informants  
(88%)

712
KIs from host communities 
(23%)

14
average number of KIs 
per focus group

997
KIs from local 
authorities (32%)

A focus group in  Dasht-e-Qala village speak about the latest displacement 
trends and local needs. Shelter was identified as the highest priority need 
in this village. Currently, many returnees and IDPs live in damaged houses, 
with host families and  in insecure rental homes © IOM 2017
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  OUT-MIGRANTS
Out-Migrants are Afghans who have moved or fled abroad from 
the assessed location, whatever the cause, reason or duration 
of expatriation. This category includes refugees, displaced 
and uprooted people, and economic migrants who have left 
Afghanistan.

87,648
fled abroad

9,948
fled to Europe (11%)

67,976
fled to Iran (78%)

9,175
fled to Pakistan (10%)

  IDPs
Arrival IDPs (IDPs) are Afghans who have fled from other 
settlements in Afghanistan and have arrived and presently 
reside at the assessed location / host community, as a result of, 
or in order to avoid, the effects of armed conflict, generalized 
violence, human rights violations, protection concerns, or 
natural and human-made disasters.

91,725
IDPs

72%
IDPs relocate within 
their home province 

90%
displaced due to 
conflict

10%
displaced by natural 
disaster

65,694 
72%

26,031 
28%

Arrival IDPs by Province of Origin | Takhar
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Total Inflow (Returnees + IDPs) | Summary by District
District Returnees Arrival IDPs Total Inflow
Khwajaghar 10,978 30,982 41,960
Baharak 2,333 34,885 37,218
Taloqan 12,375 3,621 15,996
Eshkamesh 11,721 4,246 15,967
Bangi 8,914 3,273 12,187
Dasht-e- Qala 5,011 3,937 8,948
Darqad 1,387 7,018 8,405
Rostaq 4,386 788 5,174
Khwajabahawuddin 1,650 1,404 3,054
Warsaj 2,984 0 2,984
Chahab 2,772 210 2,982
Yangi Qala 1,806 544 2,350
Namakab 1,469 782 2,251
Farkhar 2,235 0 2,235
Kalafgan 1,904 35 1,939
Hazarsumuch 975 0 975
Total 72,900 91,725 164,625

Displaced Individuals in all 5 Target Populations | Summary Overview by District

District
*Base 

Population

Total Inflow 
(Returnees + 
Arrival IDPs)

% of 
Pop. Returnees

% of 
Pop.

Returnee 
IDPs

% of 
Pop.

Arrival 
IDPs

% of 
Pop.

Fled 
IDPs

% of 
Pop.

Out 
Migrants

% of 
Pop.

Baharak 29,883 37,218 55% 2,333 3% 573 2% 34,885 52% 959 3% 1,876 6%
Bangi 36,470 12,187 25% 8,914 18% 240 1% 3,273 7% 334 1% 10,712 29%
Chahab 82,044 2,982 4% 2,772 3% 231 0% 210 0% 1,568 2% 4,941 6%
Darqad 27,932 8,405 23% 1,387 4% 39,666 142% 7,018 19% 2,355 8% 743 3%
Dasht-e- Qala 33,176 8,948 21% 5,011 12% 3,432 10% 3,937 9% 504 2% 6,086 18%
Eshkamesh 61,230 15,967 21% 11,721 15% 17,066 28% 4,246 6% 10,221 17% 16,138 26%
Farkhar 48,637 2,235 4% 2,235 4% 0 0% 0 0% 77 0% 3,896 8%
Hazarsumuch 14,270 975 6% 975 6% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1,707 12%
Kalafgan 36,592 1,939 5% 1,904 5% 140 0% 35 0% 2,919 8% 2,233 6%
Khwajabahawuddin 24,150 3,054 11% 1,650 6% 1,503 6% 1,404 5% 600 2% 2,744 11%
Khwajaghar 69,720 41,960 38% 10,978 10% 90,786 130% 30,982 28% 6,799 10% 6,059 9%
Namakab 12,685 2,251 15% 1,469 10% 4,013 32% 782 5% 3,505 28% 766 6%
Rostaq 170,572 5,174 3% 4,386 2% 952 1% 788 0% 0 0% 5,462 3%
Taloqan 235,726 15,996 6% 12,375 5% 723 0% 3,621 1% 475 0% 16,728 7%
Warsaj 39,397 2,984 7% 2,984 7% 0 0% 0 0% 283 1% 4,857 12%
Yangi Qala 46,384 2,350 5% 1,806 4% 674 1% 544 1% 196 0% 2,700 6%
Total 968,868 164,625 15% 72,900 6% 159,999 17% 91,725 8% 30,795 3% 87,648 9%

* Base Population source: OCHA, CSO Population Estimates for 2016 to 2017, 15-AUG-2016 Symbology: > 20% of base population
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Returnees from Abroad Arrival IDPs

Two settlements of the Takhar province (Marbaz-e-Baharak 
and Warz Bacha) host 43,385 IDPs and Returnees. This is 
60% of the total inflow from the 20 most densely IDP and 
returnee populated settlements (please see table below) 
and 26% of the total inflow of all returnees and IDPs in 
Takhar province. Therefore, just more than a quarter of all 
IDPs and returnees from the 16 districts and 451 settlements 
in Takhar are hosted by just two settlements. These 
communities, due to their high influx of displaced populace, 
will likely be especially vulnerable to social instability and 
competition over scarce, already limited resources and job 
opportunities.

Top 20 settlements hosting the most Returnees + IDPs
Settlement District Total Inflow
Markaz-e- Baharak Baharak 32,332
Warz Bacha Khwajaghar 11,053
Masjed Juma Khani Hazar Bagh Khwajaghar 3,030
Lab Koukcha Khwajaghar 2,675
Post Khor (1) Taloqan 2,035
Sar Bazar Eshkamesh 1,968
Now Abad Dasht-e- Qala 1,939
Kalafghany Darqad 1,771
Arpali Darqad 1,614
Taloqan Taloqan 1,401
Haji Abdul Khalq Khwajaghar 1,339
Shahr Kohnna Taluqan Taloqan 1,325
Lala Gozar Khwajabahawuddin 1,250
Saf Qourugh Taimani Khwajaghar 1,239
Assli Bad Gozar Eshkamesh 1,230
Saray Sang Taloqan 1,191
Qezl Kamar Khwajaghar 1,126
Jaw Kado Bala Khwajaghar 1,120
Shahr Kohnna Dasht-e- Qala 1,060
Hazar Bagh Abdulmutaleb Khwajaghar 1,060

Total 71,758
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STORIES FROM THE DISPLACED
MOHAMMAD AFSHAR: FROM RETURNEE 
TO IDP WITHIN AN INSTANT
Before the Taliban takeover of Afghanistan in the mid-1990s, 
Mohammad Afshar, a 55-year old father of 12 children and 
husband to two wives, worked as a farmer on his land in 
Takhar. To escape Taliban rule in 1998, Mohammad and 
his family moved to Quetta in Pakistan without any proper 
documentation. “I found a job in a brick factory. My income 
was decent, and everyone in my family was happy.” 

But in 2016, after 18 years living in Pakistan, Mohammad 
and his family were forced to return to Afghanistan 
to escape the persistent harassment and extortion by 
authorities. Unfortunately, when he returned to his home 
in Takhar, his house had been completely destroyed and his 
land taken over by armed gunmen. Due to his long years 
in exile, he did not have the necessary support network to 
reclaim his property. Within an instant, Mohammad and his 
family were displaced and moved to an abandoned building 
without doors or windows in another district. 

On 15 November 2017, the District Governor paid a visit to 
Mohammad’s village to assess the situation of IDPs. “You 
are the district governor, but you have no idea what is going 
on in your district!” shouted Mohammad Afshar, “I have no 
means to provide for my family, I even sold one of my sons 
for 5,000 Afghani ($80 USD) to buy food to feed my family. 
Another son died, because one of the walls of the house 
we live in collapsed, due to heavy snow. I lost two more 
daughters to illness, because I couldn’t buy enough blankets 
to keep them warm in the winter. And when I wanted to 
sell our youngest daughter a few weeks ago, my wife 
stopped me, exclaiming, ‘I would rather all of us die, than 
lose another one of my children!’” And with these words, 
Mohammad grabbed the can of fuel that he had brought 
along, and poured it all over himself. It was only through the 
quick reaction of bystanders, who took the matches from 
his hands, that Mohammad Afshar did not manage to follow 
through with his suicide.

Returnee or IDP? Immediately homeless upon return to Afghanistan, 
Mohammad Afshar and his family are among the nearly 5,000 Afghan 
IDPs and Returnees living in tents or in the open air in Takhar.

For more information, please contact:   DTMAfghanistan@iom.int   www.displacement.iom.int/afghanistan     

TOP 5 Districts with the 
most Returnees and IDPs
(Returnees + IDPs)
Rank District Individuals

1 Khwajaghar 41,960
2 Baharak 37,218
3 Taloqan 15,996
4 Eshkamesh 15,967
5 Bangi 12,187

Grand Total 123,328

TOP 5 in need of Clinics
(nearest clinic > 5 km away)
Rank District Individuals

1 Khwajaghar 11,203
2 Eshkamesh 10,780
3 Taloqan 5,754
4 Dasht-e- Qala 5,194
5 Bangi 4,851

Grand Total 37,782

TOP 5 in need of Schools
(nearest school > 3 km away)
Rank District Individuals

1 Khwajaghar 11,262
2 Taloqan 1,854
3 Darqad 1,661
4 Eshkamesh 826
5 Namakab 688

Grand Total 16,291

TOP 5 in need of Markets
(nearest market > 10 km away)
Rank District Individuals

1 Khwajaghar 15,780
2 Eshkamesh 8,200
3 Taloqan 4,260
4 Dasht-e- Qala 3,293
5 Rostaq 3,252

Grand Total 34,785

TOP 5 in need of Shelter 
(IDPs + Returnees living in Tents 
or in the Open Air)
Rank District Individuals

1 Baharak 3,540
2 Khwajaghar 1,005
3 Darqad 403
4 Yangi Qala 57
5 Dasht-e- Qala 27

Grand Total 5,032

TOP 5 in need of Water
(potable water > 3 km away)
Rank District Individuals

1 Khwajaghar 11,483
2 Eshkamesh 3,260
3 Bangi 1,964
4 Chahab 1,309
5 Taloqan 971

Grand Total 18,987

TOP 5 DISTRICTS
Evidence-based prioritization is essential to the delivery 
of better targeted assistance and basic services. DTM 
provides partners with lists of priority areas in most need 
of assistance, based on a variety of sectoral indicators, at 
Province, District and Settlement levels.
(NOTE: The number of individuals reported below is based 
on the Total Inflow: IDPs + Returnees)

39%

8%

50%

2%
1%

Total Inflow (Returnees+IDPs) | Shelter | Takhar

Own House (63,989)

Rented House (13,490)

Host Family (82,163)

Tent (2,675)

Open Air (2,308)

DTM in Afghanistan 
is generously 
supported by:

in 
coordination 

with

mailto:DTMAfghanistan%40iom.int?subject=DTM%20Enquiry
http://displacement.iom.int/afghanistan
http://facebook.com/iomafghanistan
https://twitter.com/iomafghanistan
http://www.instagram.com/iomafghanistan/
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Rank District Settlement Total In-Flow
1 Baharak Markaz-e- Baharak 32,332
2 Khwajaghar Warz Bacha 11,053
3 Khwajaghar Masjed Juma Khani Hazar Bagh 3,030
4 Khwajaghar Lab Koukcha 2,675
5 Taloqan Post Khor (1) 2,035
6 Eshkamesh Sar Bazar 1,968
7 Dasht-e- Qala Now Abad 1,939
8 Darqad Kalafghany 1,771
9 Darqad Arpali 1,614

10 Taloqan Taloqan 1,401
11 Khwajaghar Haji Abdul Khalq 1,339
12 Taloqan Shahr Kohnna Taluqan 1,325
13 Khwajabahawuddin Lala Gozar 1,250
14 Khwajaghar Saf Qourugh Taimani 1,239
15 Eshkamesh Assli Bad Gozar 1,230
16 Taloqan Saray Sang 1,191
17 Khwajaghar Qezl Kamar 1,126
18 Khwajaghar Jaw Kado Bala 1,120
19 Dasht-e- Qala Shahr Kohnna 1,060
20 Khwajaghar Hazar Bagh Abdulmutaleb 1,060
21 Khwajaghar Haji Khalil 1,019
22 Taloqan Mohajir Qeshalq 1,014
23 Khwajaghar Kariz 1,010
24 Bangi Jallayar Khourd 945
25 Khwajaghar Spain adasht Haji Juma Khan 932
26 Khwajaghar Jaghtahi 931
27 Khwajaghar Haji Abdul Qahar 899
28 Khwajaghar Qara Dong Qeshlaq Haji Satar 887
29 Taloqan Aq Masjed (1) 880
30 Dasht-e- Qala Tajek Qeshlaq 849
31 Darqad Bashir Abad 840
32 Dasht-e- Qala Baghbayan 815
33 Rostaq Payen Qala 800
34 Darqad Darqad 797
35 Baharak Takhta Kouprak 792
36 Khwajaghar Zard Kamar 781
37 Bangi Jallayar Kalan 752
38 Baharak Now Abad Arab-ha 739
39 Bangi Qun Ghurbay (1) 727
40 Khwajaghar Haji Safar Mohammad 726
41 Taloqan Qol Bars (1) 719
42 Taloqan Chin Za'i (2) 711
43 Bangi Hakhond Zadah 709
44 Khwajaghar Qala Cha 700
45 Eshkamesh Now Abad Khourd 671
46 Eshkamesh Haji Mangenyar 666
47 Dasht-e- Qala Saraq 662
48 Khwajaghar Jalam Khour 660
49 Chahab Kollan 658
50 Eshkamesh Sarbail 656
51 Eshkamesh Gul Sai 635
52 Eshkamesh Khowja Band Kushah 622

Rank District Settlement Total In-Flow
53 Kalafgan Khan Dastmal 595
54 Dasht-e- Qala Laiqa 591
55 Khwajaghar Haji Noorullah 586
56 Bangi Kal Bacha 585
57 Bangi Tow Gorg 570
58 Dasht-e- Qala Arab Kakol 557
59 Warsaj Qawondoz 547
60 Chahab Chah Ab 539
61 Namakab Bagh-i-qazi 535
62 Rostaq Gorgan 533
63 Eshkamesh Now Abad Kalan 527
64 Kalafgan Kalafgan 504
65 Eshkamesh Aqchair 500
66 Khwajaghar Junduk Jar 490
67 Khwajaghar Kata Khan Bay Spain Dasht 490
68 Taloqan Zargary 490
69 Khwajaghar Haji Abdul Rasol 484
70 Darqad Islam Abad 482
71 Farkhar Nahr e Ab 480
72 Warsaj Yashko 480
73 Warsaj Myanshahr 474
74 Bangi Jallayr Bodeja 470
75 Bangi Qoul Baraq Payen 455
76 Khwajaghar Mohammad Ali Kokiyash 454
77 Khwajabahawuddin Khwaja Bahwddin 448
78 Khwajaghar Haji Dadah 432
79 Eshkamesh Elich (2) 417
80 Warsaj Khan Aqah 415
81 Chahab Takhnabad 413
82 Darqad Qoum Gozar Afghania 413
83 Taloqan Qazaq Bala 412
84 Khwajaghar Aq Masjed 410
85 Warsaj Tarusht 407
86 Baharak Toorugh Qeshlaq 404
87 Taloqan Ganj Ali 402
88 Chahab Anjir (1) 392
89 Baharak Kharoti 388
90 Dasht-e- Qala Shahr Kohnna Qeshlaq Hangaran 388
91 Chahab Warnakhowa Shahr Now 385
92 Baharak Koterma 383
93 Dasht-e- Qala Hai Khanom 383
94 Eshkamesh Markaz Wolluswaly 380
95 Bangi Qoul Baraq Bala 375
96 Warsaj Dah Maidan Dahi Mozafar 374
97 Eshkamesh Darah Kalan 373
98 Rostaq Bashkan 370
99 Taloqan Ahangaran Bala 365

100 Darqad Qara Tapa Bala 364
101 Khwajaghar Charagh Sai 364
102 Taloqan Gow Mali 359
103 Khwajabahawuddin Sajani 355
104 Khwajaghar Gozar-i-haji Gul Mohammad 349

ANNEX 1 ▪ TOP 200 SETTLEMENTS
RANKED BY TOTAL IN-FLOW [RETURNEES + IDPS]
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Rank District Settlement Total In-Flow
105 Dasht-e- Qala Bagh-i-zaghan 346
106 Baharak Ganjal Bagh-e- Gharbe 341
107 Eshkamesh Darah Pashahi 339
108 Khwajaghar Ghulam Haidar 334
109 Farkhar Khafdarah 332
110 Khwajaghar Masjid Jame Shaher 324
111 Eshkamesh Panjary ozbekeya 320
112 Eshkamesh Naqilen Sarbazar 319
113 Taloqan Baghak 319
114 Taloqan Eshna hay Qabr Qaze 319
115 Farkhar Khan Aqah 317
116 Bangi Beashtantak Bala 315
117 Baharak Haji Pahlawan 310
118 Namakab Bag-i-khoja 310
119 Eshkamesh Asiltarsak Chashma 307
120 Yangi Qala Zard Kamar 305
121 Eshkamesh Zerkbana 301
122 Rostaq Qizil Qala 300
123 Khwajaghar Zoor Boron Payen 294
124 Khwajaghar Bagh-i-zakhira 294
125 Taloqan Khatayan 293
126 Taloqan Bashir Abad 292
127 Farkhar Kandal 291
128 Darqad Tara Ke 280
129 Rostaq Asiab Ha 278
130 Baharak Khoshi Qeshlaq 274
131 Khwajaghar Haji Abdul Rahim 272
132 Taloqan Jaar Qeshlaq 271
133 Khwajaghar Sojaney 270
134 Eshkamesh Zarmakh 268
135 Eshkamesh Ailech 266
136 Bangi Tash Khor 265
137 Bangi Afghan Ha 264
138 Khwajaghar Mankchaqour Bala 258
139 Taloqan Tajik Qeshlaq 258
140 Bangi Afaqee pain 255
141 Khwajaghar Madrasa Hazar Bagh 255
142 Kalafgan Qara Toot 252
143 Taloqan Nahri Chaman 252
144 Khwajabahawuddin Aroq Qeshlaq 251
145 Bangi Kata Qeshlaq (1) 250
146 Eshkamesh Wolkar 247
147 Bangi Shainkar Abi 246
148 Yangi Qala Safi Hai Jangal 243
149 Eshkamesh Borak 239
150 Taloqan Shah Taluqan 239
151 Eshkamesh Qeshlaq Sai 232
152 Dasht-e- Qala Saksakol 231
153 Bangi Afaqee 227
154 Darqad Boshqaq 227
155 Eshkamesh Now Abad 226
156 Bangi Chali Beashtantak 225
157 Darqad Alqanaq 224
158 Eshkamesh Khowja Gulgun 224
159 Taloqan Hayat Bacha 223
160 Bangi Saqab 221
161 Bangi Kado Khour Bland Abah 220
162 Eshkamesh Eshak Chai Shar Shar 220

Rank District Settlement Total In-Flow
163 Bangi Borka Khourd 218
164 Yangi Qala Rahim Abad 217
165 Taloqan Aziz Khan 216
166 Eshkamesh Shah Mashraf Qalandar 215
167 Eshkamesh Wolgar Gorgak 213
168 Rostaq Mouzoh 212
169 Darqad Yakhchal Qeshlaq 210
170 Kalafgan Aq Balaq Bala 210
171 Rostaq Seya Ab 210
172 Bangi Mangali 209
173 Khwajabahawuddin Katak Jar 204
174 Dasht-e- Qala Gouzar 203
175 Khwajaghar Qazal Kohcha 203
176 Khwajaghar Hamwar Sai 201
177 Khwajaghar Sareeh Mumaai 201
178 Darqad Qoum Gozar Uzbekia 200
179 Farkhar Ard-i-eashan 200
180 Khwajaghar Haji Abdul Khaleq Chakcha Village 200
181 Rostaq Hazar Sumuch 200
182 Taloqan Khowja Khalil Payen 197
183 Eshkamesh Kata Qourough 195
184 Baharak Shash Tepa 192
185 Farkhar Mazar Shaikh 192
186 Eshkamesh Eshak Chai panjary 191
187 Rostaq Khowja Khairab (1) 191
188 Dasht-e- Qala Baydin Gak 189
189 Kalafgan Zardalu-Darrah-i-Bala 189
190 Kalafgan Gazestan 189
191 Hazarsumuch Archa 185
192 Bangi Char Chanar 183
193 Bangi Qarah Kaltak 183
194 Chahab Gazana 182
195 Dasht-e- Qala Dan Qeshlaq 182
196 Hazarsumuch Gharib Dara 182
197 Taloqan Bolak 182
198 Taloqan Chob Bar 182
199 Khwajaghar Hazar Bagh Eashan Qoul 181
200 Khwajaghar Barlo Jaw Kado 181


